

**No. 19-71979 and No. 19-71982
Consolidated**

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

**ANDREW WHEELER,
Administrator, United States Environmental Protection Agency and
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,**

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of the Order of the Administrator of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF NEW YORK, CALIFORNIA, WASHINGTON,
MARYLAND, VERMONT, HAWAII, OREGON, THE COMMONWEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD

Solicitor General

ANDREA OSER

Deputy Solicitor General

FREDERICK A. BRODIE

*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

*(counsel list continues inside front
cover)*

LETITIA JAMES

Attorney General

State of New York

The Capitol

Albany, NY 12224-0341

(518) 776-2317

Dated: December 6, 2019

BRIAN E. FROSH
*Attorney General State
of Maryland* STEVEN M.
SULLIVAN
Solicitor General
JOSHUA M. SEGAL
Special Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
200 Saint Paul Place Baltimore,
Maryland 21202

THOMAS J. DONOVAN, JR.
*Attorney General State
of Vermont*
NICHOLAS F. PERSAMPIERI
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
109 State Street
Montpelier, VT 05602

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General
State of Washington
WILLIAM R. SHERMAN
*Counsel for Environmental
Protection*
Attorney General's Office
800 5th Ave Suite 2000, TB-14
Seattle, Washington 98104-3188

CLARE E. CONNORS*
*Attorney General State
of Hawaii*
WADE H. HARGROVE III
DIANE K. TAIRA
*Deputy Attorneys General Health
Division*
Dept. of the Attorney General
465 South King Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

* Petitioners-Intervenors.

MAURA HEALEY
*Attorney General
Commonwealth of
Massachusetts*
I. ANDREW GOLDBERG
Assistant Attorney General
Environmental Protection Division
Office of the Attorney General
One Ashburton Place, 18th Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02108

KARL A. RACINE*
*Attorney General
District of Columbia*
LOREN L. ALIKHAN
Solicitor General
CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE
Deputy Solicitor General
BRIAN R. CALDWELL
Assistant Attorney General
Public Integrity Unit
Office of the Attorney General
441 Fourth Street N.W. Suite 600-S
Washington, D.C. 20001

XAVIER BECERRA
*Attorney General
State of California*
CHRISTIE VOSBURG
*Supervising Deputy Attorney
General*
REED SATO
Deputy Attorney General
1300 I Street
Post Office Box 944255
Sacramento, California 94244-
2550

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
JURISDICTION AND TIMELINESS.....	3
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	4
STATUTORY BACKGROUND	4
A. The Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act.....	5
B. The Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
A. Background on Chlorpyrifos	9
B. The 2006 Reregistration of Chlorpyrifos and Review of Chlorpyrifos Tolerances	12
C. The Administrative Petition to Revoke Tolerances and Cancel Registration for Chlorpyrifos.....	15
D. The Scientific Consensus on Chlorpyrifos’s Harm to Human Development	16
1. August 2008: EPA’s Science Issue Paper	16
2. September 2008: Scientific Advisory Panel Report.....	17
3. 2010-2012: Further Scientific Review by EPA.....	18
4. December 2014: EPA’s Revised Human Health Risk Assessment	20

5.	October 2015: EPA Proposes to Revoke Tolerances for Chlorpyrifos.....	22
6.	April 2016: SAP Peer-Reviews the 2014 Revised Human Health Risk Assessment.....	24
7.	November 3, 2016: EPA Again Revises its Human Health Risk Assessment.....	25
8.	November 16, 2016: EPA Again Proposes to Revoke Chlorpyrifos Tolerances	27
E.	Litigation over EPA’s Delay in Addressing the Harms Caused by Chlorpyrifos.....	28
F.	EPA’s Initial Order Denying the Administrative Petition and the Administrative Objections to That Order	31
G.	<i>LULAC I</i>	33
H.	EPA’s Final Order and the Underlying Petition for Judicial Review	34
	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	37
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	38
	ARGUMENT	40
	POINT I	
	EPA’S FINAL ORDER VIOLATES THE FFDCA BY LEAVING CHLORPYRIFOS TOLERANCES IN EFFECT WITHOUT MAKING THE REQUIRED SAFETY FINDINGS	40
A.	The Final Order violates two separate provisions of the FFDCA.	40

B.	EPA cannot avoid the FFDCA’s requirements by shifting the burden of proof and requiring that petitioners prove chlorpyrifos unsafe.	42
C.	EPA cannot rely on the 2006 reregistration.....	49
1.	The FFDCA gave EPA only three options, and leaving tolerances in effect without the required findings of safety was not among them.....	50
2.	EPA’s continued reliance on its 2006 safety finding is arbitrary, capricious, and an abuse of discretion.....	53
3.	EPA’s criticism of newer studies does not substitute for the requisite safety findings.	56
D.	EPA cannot evade judicial review on the merits by deferring analysis of the chlorpyrifos tolerances to the FIFRA registration review.....	63

POINT II

THE COURT SHOULD GRANT A WRIT OF MANDAMUS COMPELLING EPA TO REVOKE THE CHLORPYRIFOS TOLERANCES	68
--	----

CONCLUSION.....	71
-----------------	----

ADDENDUM OF STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND EXCERPTS OF RECORD

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Alaska Oil & Gas Ass’n v. Pritzker</i> , 840 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 924 (2018).....	57
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. EPA</i> , 175 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir.), <i>modified</i> , 195 F.3d 4 (D.C. Cir 1000), <i>aff’d in part and rev’d in part</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	59
<i>Arizona Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 273 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2001)	38
<i>Chlorine Chemistry Council v. EPA</i> , 206 F.3d 1286 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	58
<i>Clean Air Concil v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	67
<i>Ellis v. Housenger</i> , 252 F. Supp. 3d 800 (N.D. Cal 2017)	48, 49
<i>LULAC v. Wheeler</i> , 940 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 US. 29 (1983)	37, 58, 59
<i>NRDC v. Abraham</i> , 355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004).....	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

CASES (cont'd)	PAGE
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 350 F. Supp 2d 429 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), <i>aff'd sub nom. NRDC v. Johnson</i> , 461 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2006).....	64-65
<i>Northwest Coalition for Alts. to Pesticides v. EPA</i> , 544 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2008)	37
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	68
<i>Pacific Coast Med. Enters. v. Harris</i> , 633 F.2d 123 (9th Cir. 1980)	46
<i>Patagonia Corp. v. Bd of Governors of Fed. Reserve Syst.</i> , 517 F.2d 803 (9th Cir. 1975)	45
<i>PANNA v. EPA</i> , No. 14-72794, ECF #20 (9th Cir. June 30, 2015).....	29
<i>PANNA v. EPA</i> , No. 14-72794, ECF #39-1 (9th Cir. June 29, 2016)	30
<i>PANNA v. EPA</i> , 840 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2016)	31
<i>PANNA v. EPA</i> , 798 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2015)	29
<i>PANNA v. EPA</i> , 808 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2015)	30
<i>PANNA v. EPA</i> , 532 F. App'x 649 (9th Cir. 2013)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

CASES (cont'd)	PAGE
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014)	57
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 726 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	46
<i>United States v. An Article of Drug (Bacto-Unidisk)</i> , 394 U.S. 784 (1969)	44
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 701 F.2d 819 (9th Cir. 1983)	46
<i>United States v. Kaplan</i> , 836 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2016)	44
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	45

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C.	
App. 2 §§ 1-16	17
§ 706	37
§ 706(1)	3, 68
§ 706(2)(A)	3, 37, 51
§ 706(2)(C)	3, 51
7 U.S.C.	
§§ 136-136y.....	5
§ 136a(a)	8
§ 136a(bb)(2)	9
§ 136a(c)(5)(C)	9
§ 136a(c)(5)(D)	9
§ 136a(g)(A)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**PAGE****FEDERAL STATUTES (cont'd)**

7 U.S.C. (cont'd)

§ 136a(g)(1)(A)(iii)-(iv)	64
§ 136d(b)	9
§ 136d(c)(1)	49
§ 136w(d)	17

21 U.S.C.

§ 331(a)-(c)	5
§ 342(a)(2)(B)	5
§ 346a(a)(1)	5
§ 346a(a)(4)	5
§ 346a(b)	5
§ 346a(b)(1)	5, 50, 63
§ 346a(b)(2)	4, 14, 22
§ 346a(b)(2)(A)	44
§ 346a(b)(2)(A)(i).....	1, 5, 7, 38, 40, 42, 49, 51, 63, 68
§ 346a(b)(2)(A)(ii)	1, 6, 38, 40, 42, 56, 63
§ 346a(b)(2)(B)(vi).....	38
§ 346a(b)(2)(C)(i).....	7, 50, 54, 57
§ 346a(b)(2)(C)(ii)	7, 8, 44, 51, 51
§ 346a(b)(2)(C)(ii)(I).....	38, 41
§ 346a(b)(2)(C)(ii)(II)	38, 41
§ 346a(b)(2)(D)	7, 50, 54
§ 346a(b)(2)(D)(i)	45
§ 346a(d)(1)	6, 64
§ 346a(d)(1)(A)	6, 50, 64
§ 346a(d)(4)(A)	6, 42
§ 346a(d)(4)(A)(i).....	50
§ 346a(d)(4)(A)(ii)	50
§ 346a(d)(4)(A)(iii)	50
§ 346a(e)(1)	6
§ 346a(g)	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	PAGE
FEDERAL STATUTES (cont'd)	
21 U.S.C. (cont'd).....	
§ 346a(g)(2)(C)	32
§ 346a(h)(1).....	3, 36, 65
§ 136a(h)(5).....	65
§ 346a(l)(1).....	7, 66
§ 346a(q)(1)(C)	8
 28 U.S.C.	
§ 1651(a)	68
 FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS	
 40 C.F.R.	
§ 164.80(a)	48n
§ 179.91(a)	47
§ 179.91(b)	48
§ 180.7(b)	45, 46
§ 180.32(b)	47
§ 180.32(c).....	46
§ 180.342.....	10
 83 Fed. Reg. 18768 (Apr. 30, 2018)	62
 MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES	
 Food Quality Protection Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-170.....	5
 <i>Hearing before the Subcommittee on Department Operations, Nutrition, and Foreign Agriculture of the Committee on Agriculture, House of Representatives, on H.R. 1627, 104th Cong. (1995)</i>	<i>67n</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

PAGE

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Matthew S. Thiese, “Observational and Interventional Study Design Types; An Overview,” 24(2) *Biochemia Medica* 199-210 (June 15, 2014), available at <http://dx.doi.org/10.11613/BM.2014.022>.....23n
